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     STAFF REPORT 

         CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 

_______________ PLANNING DIVISION________________ 
 
APPLICANTS/OWNERS: FILE NO: 
 
 Kelly and Allen Alley  LU 16-0046 
 
TAX LOT REFERENCE: STAFF: 
 
 21E03DA07300  Johanna Hastay, AICP 
 
LOCATION: DATE OF REPORT:  
 
 606 2nd Street  August 14, 2017 
 
COMP. PLAN DESCRIPTION: 120-DAY DECISION DATE:  
 
 R-2  November 24, 2017 
 
ZONING DESIGNATION: NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION: 
  
 R-2  First Addition-Forest Hills 
      
  
I. APPLICANTS’ REQUEST 
 

The applicants are requesting approval to construct a 2-story addition on a Historic Landmark (the 
Warren House). To accommodate the proposal, the applicants are also requesting a 3-foot minor 
variance to the 20-foot rear yard setback and the removal of one tree, a 40-inch cedar (Exhibits 
E7-E11 and F1).  

 
II. DECISION 
 
 Approval of LU 16-0046 with conditions. The complete listing of conditions is provided, below. 
 

A. Prior to the Issuance of Any Grading or Building Permit, the Applicants/Owners Shall: 

1. Submit final building plans for review and approval of staff that are the same or 
substantially similar to the site plan and elevations illustrated on Exhibits E7-E9 with 
the following modifications:  

a. All replacement windows on the existing historic dwelling (as well as the small 
kitchen expansion on the south and west elevations) shall be double-hung and 
single-pane, similar to the original historic windows, as follows: the three first 
floor kitchen windows on the south and west elevations and the set of stairway 
windows on the north elevation.  
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b. Demonstrate that stormwater runoff has been directed to an approved point of 
discharge, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  

2. Apply for and obtain a verification tree permit for the one tree approved for removal. 
The verification permit submittal shall include an 8½” x 11” copy of the tree removal 
and mitigation plans showing one replacement tree to be a 6-foot Douglas fir or an 
evergreen species that will obtain a similar mature height.  

B. Prior to Final Building Inspection, the Applicants/Owners Shall: 

1. Request a final inspection by the Planning staff to assure that the dwelling complies 
with the approved final plans, per Condition A(1) above. 

2. Plant the required mitigation tree as required by Condition A(2) above. 

Code Requirements: 
 
1. Expiration of Development Permit:  Per LOC 50.07.003.17, the minor development 

approved by this decision shall expire three years following the effective date of the 
development permit, and may be extended by the City Manager pursuant to the provisions 
of this section. 

 
2. Tree Protection:  Submit a tree protection plan and application as required by LOC 

55.08.020 and 55.08.030 for review and approval by staff, including off-site trees that are 
within the construction zone. The plan shall include: 

 
a. The location of temporary tree protection fencing, consisting of a minimum 6-foot 

high cyclone fence secured by steel posts around the tree protection zone, or as 
recommended by the project arborist and approved by the City. 

 
b. A note stating that no fill or compaction shall occur within the critical root zones of 

any of the trees, or that if fill or compaction is unavoidable, measures will be taken as 
recommended by a certified arborist to reduce or mitigate the impact of the fill or 
compaction.  The note shall also inform contractors that the project arborist shall be 
on site and oversee all construction activities within the tree protection zone. 

 
c. A note that clearly informs all site contractors about the necessity of preventing 

damage to the trees, including bark and root zone.  The applicant and contractor(s) 
shall be subject to fines, penalties and mitigation for trees that are damaged or 
destroyed during construction. 

 
d. A sign shall be attached to the tree protection fencing which states that inside the 

fencing is a tree protection zone, not to be disturbed unless prior written approval has 
been obtained from the City Manager and project arborist. 

 
3.  Erosion Control:  Per LOC Chapter 52, apply for and obtain an approved erosion 

prevention and sediment control permit issued through the City of Lake Oswego, and 
install and maintain all erosion control BMPs as indicated in the permit. 
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Notes: 
 
1. The applicants are advised to take part in a Post Land Use Approval meeting. City staff 

would like to offer you an opportunity to meet and discuss this decision and the 
conditions of approval necessary to finalize the project. The purpose of the meeting is to 
ensure you understand all the conditions and to identify other permits necessary to 
complete the project. If you like to take advantage of this meeting, please contact the 
staff coordinator at (503) 635-0290. 

 
2. The land use approval for this project does not imply approval of a particular design, 

product, material, size, method of work, or layout of public infrastructure except where a 
condition of approval has been devised to control a particular design element or material. 

 
3.  Development plans review, permit approval, and inspections by the City of Lake Oswego 

Planning and Building Services Department are limited to compliance with the Lake 
Oswego Community Development Code, and related code provisions. The applicant is 
advised to review plans for compliance with applicable state and federal laws and 
regulations that could relate to the development, i.e., Americans with Disabilities Act, 
Endangered Species Act. Staff may advise the applicant of issues regarding state and 
federal laws that staff member believes would be helpful to the applicants, but any such 
advice or comment is not a determination or interpretation of federal or state law or 
regulation. 

 
III. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 

A. City of Lake Oswego Community Development Code (LOC Chapter 50): 
 
  LOC 50.04.001.3 Residential High Density Zone Dimensional Standards 

 LOC 50.06.001.2 Structure Design – Residential Zones 
 LOC 50.06.002 Parking 

  LOC 50.06.003.2 On-Site Circulation – Driveways & Fire Access Roads 
  LOC 50.06.006.1 Weak Foundation Soils 
  LOC 50.06.006.3; 50.07.004.1 Stormwater Management 
  LOC 50.06.007.2 Maximum Shade Point Height Standard 

 LOC 50.06.009; 50.07.004.4 Historic Preservation 
 LOC 50.07.003.1 Application Procedures 
 LOC 50.07.003.5 Conditions on Development 
 LOC 50.07.003.6 Effect of Decision 
 LOC 50.07.003.7 Appeals 
 LOC 50.07.003.14 Minor Development Decisions 

  LOC 50.08.002 Minor Variances 
 
 B. City of Lake Oswego Utility Code [LOC Chapter 38]: 
 
  LOC 38.25 Stormwater Management Code 

 
 C. City of Lake Oswego Tree Code [LOC Chapter 55]: 

   
  LOC 55.02.010 – 55.02.084 Tree Removal & Mitigation Requirements 
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IV. FINDINGS 
 
 A. Background/Existing Conditions: 
 

1. The site is approximately 6,000 sq. ft. in area and is located on the corner of 2nd Street 
and C Avenue, both local streets (Exhibit E1). There is one tree, a 40-inch cedar, on the 
site with seven more street trees abutting the site along the frontages (Exhibit E2).   
 

2. The site is zoned R-2 and is developed with an existing single family dwelling, The 
Warren House (a historic landmark). The house was previously divided into three 
separate apartments, one on each floor including the basement.  
 

3. Surrounding properties to the north, west, and east are all zoned R-2 and are 
developed with a mix of single family dwellings, duplexes, and multi-family residential. 
The properties south of the subject site are zone R-6 and are developed as multi-
family residential.  
 

V. REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCEDURES  
 
 A. Public Notice to Surrounding Area: 
   

The City has provided adequate public notice and opportunity to comment on this 
application, as required by LOC 50.07.003.3. Two comments were received during the 
comment period. The issues raised were regarding the request to removal the 40-inch 
cedar, and the proposed addition and its impacts on the historic landmark (Exhibits G200 
and G201). Staff will address the issues raised under the Historic Preservation standard 
and LOC Chapter 55 Tree Code, below.  
 

 B.  Burden of Proof: 
 
Per LOC 50.07.003.1.b, the applicant for a development permit shall bear the burden of 
proof that the application complies with all applicable review criteria or can be made to 
comply with applicable criteria by imposition of conditions of approval. The applicants 
have provided sufficient evidence to enable staff to evaluate the proposal. These 
documents are listed as exhibits at the end this report.   
 

 C. Classification of Application    
 
  LOC 50.07.003.14.a.ii(2) and (16), respectively, classify a major alteration of a Historic 

Landmark and minor variances as minor development.  
 
 D. Criteria for Review of Application 
 
 Per LOC 50.07.003.14.d.ii, for any minor development application to be approved, it shall 

first be established that the proposal complies with: 
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   1. The standards of the underlying zone;  
   
  Zone Dimensional Standards [LOC 50.04.001]  
 
 The applicants propose to construct a 2-story addition on an existing single family dwelling 

(Exhibits E7-E10 and F1). The matrix, below, illustrates compliance with the R-2 zoning 
standards for the dwelling.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
As shown in the matrix, above, and in Exhibits E7-E10 and F1, the proposed addition 
complies with the above R-2 zone standards with the exception of rear yard setback. The 
applicants are requesting a minor variance to this setback, discussed under LOC 50.08.002, 
below. The proposal is also subject to the R-2 structure design standards per LOC 
50.06.001. Compliance with those standards is addressed, below.  
 
Minor Variances [LOC 50.08.002] 
 
The applicants propose a minor variance to the rear yard setback in order to construct the 
2-story addition to the existing dwelling (Exhibits E7-E10 and F1). The reviewing authority 
may grant a minor variance from the requirements of this Code if the following criteria are 
met: 
 
i.    The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health or safety;  
 
Staff concurs with the applicants’ finding that the proposed addition with the reduced rear 
yard setback will not be detrimental to public health or safety as the resulting structure 
will not impede required sight distance clearance for vehicles entering or exiting the site 
from the alley. The Fire Marshal has determined that the setbacks will not violate any fire 
or building regulations (Exhibit F9). This portion of the standard is met. 
 
ii.    The granting of the variance will not be materially injurious to properties or 

improvements within 300 ft. of the property; 
 
 

         R-2 Zone Dimensional Standards and Proposed Compliance 
 Required Proposed w/ Addition 

Setbacks 
   Front Yard (2nd Street) 
   Side Yards 
   Rear Yard 

 
20 feet  
5-foot min., 15-foot total 
20 feet 

 
20 feet 
5 feet (north), 14 feet (south)  
17 feet 

Height  28-32 feet for a lot with sloping 
topography 27.5 feet 

Lot Coverage 35% + 200 sq. ft. rear-loading garage or 
2,300 sq. ft. 

 
32% or 1,920 sq. ft. w/ garage 
bonus  

Floor Area Ratio 1.2:1 or 7,200 sq. ft.  3,225 sq. ft. 
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In determining whether the requested variances will be materially injurious to nearby 
properties or improvements, the potential impact to properties within 300 feet of the site 
are technically considered; the impact to neighboring properties that would be directly 
affected by the variance is most particularly considered.  

 
As shown in the applicants’ plans, the site is a corner lot with two public street frontages 
and an alley (Exhibits E2 and E7). The proposed addition is located at the rear of the site 
and six feet behind the existing dwelling. Given the distances between the properties that 
are potentially impacted by the reduced setback, staff concurs with the applicants’ 
findings that the setback reduction will be imperceptible with no material injury to nearby 
neighbors. Finally, no comments specific to the reduced rear yard setback were received 
during the 14-day comment period; the absence of comments is substantial evidence that 
the proposal is not likely to have a material impact. This portion of the standard is met. 

 
iii.   The granting of the variance will have little or no negative impact on the streetscape 

(e.g., pedestrian environment or other aspects of the public realm that contribute to 
the neighborhood character); and, 

 
The proposed addition is located at the rear of the site with a street side yard setback of 
22 feet which exceeds the minimum setback by 12 feet (Exhibit E7). Staff concurs with the 
applicants’ finding that granting the variance will have no demonstrable impact on the 
pedestrian environment created along C Avenue. This portion of the standard is met. 
 
iv.   The proposed development will not adversely affect existing physical and natural 

systems such as traffic, drainage, Oswego Lake, hillsides, designated Sensitive Lands, 
historic resources, or parks, and the potential for abutting properties to use solar 
energy devices any more than would occur if the development were located as 
specified by the requirements of the zone. 

 
The site is relatively flat, is not designated Sensitive Lands, does not abut Oswego Lake, 
and does not contain a park. Impact to the historic landmark is reviewed below. All 
stormwater runoff will be managed on-site. The existing and proposed uses remain the 
same, a single family dwelling; granting the variances will not impact traffic or the 
potential of abutting properties from using solar energy devices any more than would a 
dwelling that met the required yard setbacks. Staff concurs that this portion of the 
standard is met.  
 
Conclusion: The proposed minor variance to the 20-foot rear yard setback complies with 
the criteria. This standard is met.  

 
 2. Development Standards; and,  

 
Building Design [LOC 50.06.001] 

 
Street Front and Street Side Yard Setback Planes [Subsections 2.b and 2.c] 
 
The profile of a structure that fronts on a street shall fit behind a plane that starts at the 
front setback line and extends upward to 20 ft. in height, then slopes toward the center of 
the lot at a 6:12 pitch up to the maximum base height of the zone. The front yard setback 
plane is measured from the 20-foot front yard setback. The existing dwelling with the 
proposed addition fits under the front yard setback plane with no projections (Exhibit E7). 
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The profile of a structure that has a street side frontage shall fit behind a plane that starts 
at the 10-foot south street side yard setback and extends upward to 20 ft. in height, then 
slopes toward the center of the lot at a 12:12 pitch up to the maximum base height of the 
zone. The existing dwelling with the proposed addition fits under the street side yard 
setback plane with no projections (Exhibit E7). This portion of the standard is met. 

 
Internal Side Yard Setback Plane [Subsection 2.e] 

 
The side profile of a structure is required to fit behind a plane that starts at the interior 
side property line and extends upward to 12 feet in height, sloping towards the center of 
the lot at a 12:12 pitch up to the maximum allowed height. As illustrated on Exhibit E7, the 
existing dwelling with the proposed addition fits under the north side yard setback plane 
with 14-foot projection on the dwelling that is allowed per Subsection 2.e.i(1). This 
portion of the standard is met. 

 
Side Yard Appearance and Screening [Subsection 2.f and g] 

 
The development must comply with one of the side yard appearance and screening 
treatments. This standard applies to the addition on the north and south side elevations 
(Exhibit E7). As indicated on Exhibits E7-E8, the largest south side wall plane area on the 
addition is approximately 365 sq. ft. and the largest north side wall plane is approximately 
253 sq. ft. in area.   

 
Conclusion:  Staff finds that the proposal complies with all of the residential Structure 
Design standards. This standard is met.  

 
Garage Appearance and Location [LOC 50.06.001.4.a] 
 

  Garage Design Requirements Due to Location [Subsection 4.a] 
 

Staff finds that the proposed detached rear-loading garage (Exhibit E7) is exempt from the 
general Garage Appearance and Location design standards per Subsection 4.a.iii. This 
standard is met.  

 
Parking [LOC 50.06.002] 

 
This standard requires that a single-family dwelling provide one off-street parking space. 
This standard may be satisfied by garage parking. The required off-street parking is 
provided in the proposed 2-car garage (Exhibit E7). This standard is met.  

 
  On-Site Circulation – Driveways and Fire Access [LOC 50.06.003.2] 
 

This standard regulates driveways, including slopes and other aspects of geometric design, 
particularly those related to emergency vehicle access. It also requires that driveways 
serving single family dwellings not exceed 20 percent grade or five percent cross slope. On 
corner lots where adjacent streets are fully improved to their anticipated ultimate width, 
the nearest edge of the proposed driveway at the intersection shall be no closer than 30 
feet when measured from the projected curb of the street that is most parallel to the 
alignment of the proposed driveway. The driveway width for a front-loading garage may 
not exceed 12 feet for each parking stall or a total of 30 feet [Subsection 2.b]. 
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The proposed driveway complies with the applicable width, slope and cross slope 
requirements (Exhibits E3 and F1). The driveway is more than 30 feet from the intersection 
of 2nd Street and C Avenue. The proposed 2-car garage and associated driveway does not 
exceed the maximum width requirements. Please see further discussion regarding sight 
distance requirements under LOC Chapter 42, Streets and Sidewalks, below.  

 
Weak Foundation Soils [LOC 50.06.006.1] 
 
The City’s Soil Inventory Map indicates that the site may contain weak foundation soils. 
This standard is applicable because it a minor development that involves construction of 
an addition to a single family dwelling (Subsection 1.a.i). Per Subsection 1.d, “the actual 
presence of weak foundation soil is not a cause for denying development, but may cause 
structural modifications to be required, or structures to relocated.” The applicant should 
contact the Building Division to determine whether the nature of this proposal warrants 
any special reports or engineering for the dwelling’s foundation. Compliance with this 
standard will be ensured during the building permit review process. This standard can be 
met.  

 
Stormwater Management [LOC 50.06.006.3] 
 

 Per LOC 50.06.006.3.a, stormwater management requirements are applicable to all 
 development where: 
 

i.    Greater than 1,000 sq. ft. of impervious surface is created; or 
ii.   The sum of impervious surface created and/or replaced is greater than 3,000 sq. ft.; or 
iii. Maintenance is performed on greater than or equal to 3,000 sq. ft. of existing 

impervious surface that results in an additional offsite hydrological impact. 
 

The applicant must demonstrate that, based upon LOC Article 38.25, Stormwater 
Management Code, the capacity, type, location, feasibility and land area required for the 
proposed stormwater management system and stormwater disposal facilities as well as 
any connection to off-site facilities can be provided (LOC 50.06.006.3.b). The City Engineer 
has made the following findings and recommendations: 
 
The Engineering staff finds that the new impervious area will be less than 1,000 square 
feet; therefore, no performance standards will be required to be demonstrated according 
to the provisions of this standard and LOC Article 38.25. At the time of building permit 
submittal, the applicant shall demonstrate that the stormwater runoff from any new 
impervious surface areas be directed to an approved point of discharge, per the Plumbing 
Code. This will be made a condition of approval. As conditioned, this standard is met. 

 
Maximum Shade Point Height Standard [LOC 50.06.007.2.c] 

 
All single family structures in any zone are required to meet the Maximum Shade Point 
Height Standard, which protects structures located to the north of the site from shading.  
Staff confirmed that the 2-story addition complies with the applicable maximum shade 
point height requirement (Exhibits E7-E8). This standard is met.  
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Historic Preservation [LOC 50.06.009] 
 
The applicants propose to construct a 2-story addition on the existing dwelling, which is a 
historic landmark (the Warren House) (Exhibits E3-E5, and F2-F3). The Warren House was 
designated as a historic landmark as it is a well-preserved example of the Craftsman 
Bungalow style. Its significant features are described in the Cultural Resources Inventory 
(Exhibit F2). The proposed addition is considered a “major alteration” as defined by LOC 
50.010.003.  
 
The City received a letter that stated allowing the addition to the Warren House would 
change the character of the neighborhood (Exhibit G201). The neighbor did not clarify in 
what specific manner the proposed addition would be a negative impact other than to 
state preservation of the neighborhood character was important. Additions to historic 
landmarks are allowed through the major alteration process; the following criteria and 
considerations were adopted to help the community balance the goal of historic 
preservation against the understanding that owning a historic landmark should not be an 
onerous burden. The Historic Preservation purpose statements per LOC 50.01.001.2.b 
explain that the intent of this standard is to balance the varying community goals. The 
following analysis will determine whether or not the addition complies, specifically 
whether or not allowing the proposed addition is within the community’s interest.     
 
According to LOC 50.06.009.7.c, in order for a major alteration of a landmark to be 
approved, the City Manager must find that the following criteria are met:  
 
i. The proposed alteration will not diminish the historical or architectural significance of 

the landmark; or, 
 
ii. For alterations which diminish the historical or architectural significance, through an 

Economic, Social, Environment, and Energy (ESEE) analysis, it can be shown that the 
benefit to the community of allowing the alteration outweighs the benefit to the 
community of preserving the resource in its present condition. 

 
The following considerations (per Subsection 7.e) are to be used as a guide in determining 
whether the proposed development complies with the major alteration criteria. There is 
no implied hierarchy with the considerations, and not all considerations will be relevant or 
applicable to every major alteration proposal. Staff will address the proposal for each of 
the following criteria and considerations.     
 
Considerations per LOC 50.06.009.7.e: 
 
i.     The use of the resource, the reasonableness of the proposed alteration, and the 

relationship of these factors to the public interest in the preservation of the resource, 
or alterations which diminish the historical or architectural significance may be 
allowed if, through an ESEE analysis, it can be shown that the benefit to the 
community of allowing the alteration outweighs the benefit to the community of 
preserving the resource in its present condition. 

 
The historic resource is a detached single family dwelling occupied by a family. At some 
point prior to the current owners purchasing the dwelling, it was converted into three 
separate apartments, one on each floor including the attic. The only access to the attic is 
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through an external staircase; practically speaking, it is not a functional part of the 
dwelling. The 2-story addition will include a new internal staircase as well as a new roof 
form over part of the original dwelling to increase the internal hallway height.  
 
The addition proposed by the applicants is a reasonable alteration because it allows for an 
improved floor plan that increases the functionality of the dwelling for existing and future 
owners, but it does diminish the historical or architectural significance of the resource as 
the addition is taller than the existing dwelling and visible from street elevations. The 
applicants’ narrative includes an Economic, Social, Environmental, and Energy (ESEE) 
analysis that addresses the benefits of allowing the 2-story addition rather than requiring 
the dwelling to remain in its present condition (Exhibits E10-E12, F1, and F3):   
 
 1. Economic       
 
In lieu of any economic incentives associated with owning a historic landmark, the 
applicants request that the City consider the economic benefit to the community of 
allowing an addition that reintegrates the three stories into one dwelling. The applicant’s 
narrative states that the expanded and renovated dwelling will be reassessed and likely 
generate higher property taxes that will be used for the community’s benefit. The 
applicants also note that all three of their children will attend the Lake Oswego School 
District as the dwelling will be large enough for them to remain as residents. The 
applicants find that there is an economic benefit to the community from allowing the 
major alteration of the Warren House. 

 
2. Social 

 
The City adopted the Historic Preservation code in part as a social benefit to the 
community. Preservation of the City’s historic landmarks and districts helps provide 
distinctive character to the various neighborhoods. The purpose of the Historic 
Preservation code is stated in LOC 50.01.001.2.b, and includes promoting the 
“…preservation… and restoration… of those structures… of historic interest within the City 
(Subsection 2.b.i)” and to “…encourage complementary design and construction impacting 
historic resources (Subsection 2.b.vii)]”. The listed purposes demonstrate that 
preservation must be balanced with the understanding that the cost to landmark property 
owners cannot be too high.   
 
The applicants propose a modification of the Warren House in order to fix the earlier 
conversion of the dwelling. Staff notes that it appears the modification that turned it into 
three apartments happened prior to the adoption of the Historic Preservation standards 
and would not likely be approved today using the current standards. Construction of the 
addition and internalized staircase will allow all three floors to operate as one structure, 
thereby extending its life as a single family dwelling in one of the City’s oldest residential 
neighborhoods. The proposal includes complementary architectural elements including 
similar window styles and patterns, horizontal lap siding but at a wider exposure, eave 
braces, etc., thereby maintaining a cohesive historic architectural style. There is a social 
benefit to be gained by the community from allowing the major alteration of the Warren 
House rather than requiring it to remain as is.   
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3. Environmental and Energy 
 
The existing dwelling is not in a badly deteriorated condition, but efforts must be made to 
either  use the existing footprint to reintegrate the three floors or allow an addition that 
creates a new internal staircase. Staff finds that there are environmental and energy 
“costs” to the community associated with either scenario. The applicants’ materials 
indicate that energy efficient windows and doors will be used on the addition. The existing 
dwelling will remain largely preserved with regards to windows, exterior siding, and all 
other exterior finishes. Finally, while the addition will incur energy costs with the new 
building materials, the landmark’s existence and integrity as a single family dwelling will 
be greatly extended.  
 
Staff finds that while the 2-story addition may diminish the historical or architectural 
significance of the Warren House, the ESEE analysis shows that the proposal outweighs 
the community benefit of preserving the resource in its present condition.    

 
ii.    The significance of the resource and the community benefit to preserving it. 
iii.  The physical condition of the resource. 
 
As discussed in the Cultural Resources Inventory (Exhibit F2), the Warren House is a fine 
example of the Craftsman Bungalow style. The detailing includes the classic elements of a 
low-pitched gabled roof form with deep eaves, beveled horizontal lap siding, exposed 
rafters and bargeboards, decorative braces, a covered front porch with columns and 
railings, a stone chimney, and multi-paned windows with detailed trim/molding. The 
inventory notes that the structure is well-preserved externally, but did not recognize that 
the dwelling had been converted into three apartments. The applicants proposed to 
preserve the dwelling, but construct an addition that would reintegrate the three floors.   
 
iv.  The effect of requested changes related to the original exterior design, arrangement, 

proportion, detail, scale, texture, and/or materials, including the following: 
 

(1)  Retention of Original Construction: Distinguishing original qualities defining a 
structure’s character shall not be destroyed. Removal or alteration of historic 
materials or distinctive architectural features should be avoided when possible. 

 
The original architectural elements listed in the Cultural Resources Inventory are being 
preserved except for some minor window replacements. The proposed addition will be 
complementary without an attempt to replicate the exact appearance; the original 
landmark may be distinguished from the addition (Exhibits E6 and E10). 

 
(2)   Time Period Consistency: Structures shall be recognized as products of their own 

time. Alterations that have no historical basis or which seek to create an earlier 
appearance shall be avoided. 

 
The proposed addition complements the historic style of the dwelling, but does not seek 
to duplicate the style. The existing primary siding is horizontal lap siding with a narrow 
exposure (Exhibits E4 and F2). The proposed primary siding materials for the addition are 
horizontal lap siding with an 8-inch exposure and cedar shingles, both of which are 
different from the narrow siding of the original structure (Exhibits E4, E6, E8, and E10).  
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(3)   Visual Integrity/Style: Distinctive stylistic features, such as a line of columns, piers, 
spandrels, or other primary structural elements, or examples of skilled 
craftsmanship which characterize a structure, shall be maintained or restored as 
far as is practicable. 

 
The distinctive architectural elements of the Warren House have been maintained. From 
the intersection, the original dwelling appears almost untouched (Exhibit E10). 

 
(4)   Replacement or Addition Materials: Whenever possible, deteriorated architectural 

features shall be restored rather than replaced. In the event that replacement of 
an existing feature is necessary, or an addition is proposed, new materials should 
match those of the original structure, to the extent possible, in composition, 
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. 

 
The proposed addition has a minimal impact on the highly visible street perspective as 
viewed from the intersection. The applicants took great care to ensure that the proposed 
addition complements the asymmetrical massing, siding materials, paint colors, and 
window patterns of the historic dwelling (Exhibits E4-E10 and F1). The alteration will also 
fix the earlier addition of an external staircase and restore the dwelling’s historical 
integrity and accuracy (Exhibit F1).   
 

 (5)  Building Height: Existing building heights should be maintained. Alteration of roof 
pitches shall be avoided. Raising or lowering a structure’s permanent elevation 
when constructing a foundation shall be avoided, except as required by Building 
Code or floodplain requirements. 

 
The proposed addition alters and raises the main roof height by approximately four feet. 
There was no other option as the converted attic space had such a low ceiling height that 
tying in the addition at the same height was impractical. With the relatively small height 
increase, the new internal staircase has sufficient headroom to ensure the hallway to the 
upstairs bedrooms can be utilized. The main floor elevation will not be modified. 
 

(6)  Horizontal Additions: The scale and proportion of building additions, including the 
relationship of windows to walls, shall be visually compatible with the traditional 
architectural character of the historic building. Contemporary construction for 
alterations and additions is acceptable if the design respects the building’s original 
design and is compatible with the original scale, materials, window and door 
opening proportions of the structure. 

 
The proposed addition’s windows match the size, orientation, and placement of the 
original windows (Exhibits E4 and E8). The 2-story addition is set back six feet behind the 
existing dwelling’s street side in order to allow the original landmark to be visually 
dominant (Exhibit E7). This does mean that the 40-inch cedar will have to be removed; 
please see further discussion regarding the removal under LOC Chapter 55 Tree Code, 
below. The addition includes shed and gable dormers, which allows the second floor living 
area to be built into the roof form, lowering the overall height (Exhibits E8 and E10). 

 
(7)  Windows: Window replacements shall match the original windows in materials 

and appearance. The original number of window panes shall be maintained or 
restored when replacements are required. 
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Rear (west) elevation, kitchen window revision 

 
Several of the windows on the original structure are proposed to be replaced with new 
windows (Exhibits E4, E7, E8, and F1). On the south street side elevation, three square, 
fixed, single-pane windows are proposed to be replaced with two sets of rectangular, 
double hung windows with multi-panes in the upper portion. In addition, on the west 
elevation, there is a third kitchen window on that west kitchen corner that is proposed to 
be a double hung multi-pane window. On the north side elevation, three single-pane 
double hung windows are proposed to be replaced with one set of rectangular double-
hung multi-pane windows and two square fixed multi-pane windows. Staff finds that the 
original dwelling’s rectangular double hung windows do not include multi-panes (Exhibit 
E4). To ensure the small modifications to the existing landmark are visually consistent, as 
well as to ensure differentiation from the addition, a condition of approval will be 
imposed to only use rectangular double hung single-pane windows on the original 
dwelling and the small areas of the addition that have been tailored to be consistent with 
the historic landmark. The proposed square fixed multi-pane replacement windows in the 
family room may be multi-pane as that pattern is reminiscent of the square fixed windows 
on either side of the fireplace on the south elevation. For the exact windows subject to 
this condition, please see the highlighted areas in the graphics, below. The remaining 
window fenestration patterns and locations on the proposed addition may remain as 
shown on the proposed building elevations (Exhibits E7 and E8). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Street (south side) elevation, window revision 

 
Internal (north side) elevation, window revision 
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(8)   Restoration Possible: Except where Building Code precludes it, new additions or 

alterations to structures shall be done in such a manner that if such additions or 
alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of 
the original structure could be restored. 

 
The original house was already subjected to earlier internal modifications so the original 
form has been altered past the point of restoration. The proposed addition and alterations 
reflect the historic Craftsman style and preserve the landmark as much as possible. 

 
(9)  Signs, Lighting: Signs, lighting, and other appurtenances, such as walls, fences, 

awnings, and landscaping, shall be visually compatible with the scale and 
traditional architectural character of the historic building. 

 
The proposed exterior lights are craftsman in style (Exhibit E11). The applicants are not 
proposed any walls, fences, or awnings. 

 
v.   Pertinent aesthetic factors as identified in LOC 50.06.009.4 or the Historic District List 

of Contributing Resources for the subject property. 
 
There are no aesthetic factors identified in Appendix A or the Historic District List of 
Contributing Resources for the subject property. 
 
vi. Any design guidelines adopted by the Board. 

 
No design guidelines have been adopted by HRAB that affect the subject property. 

 
Conclusion:  Staff finds that the proposal complies with the applicable Historic 
Preservation standards as proposed, with the exception of the condition of approval 
regarding the proposed replacement windows.  
 

   3. Additional Statutory, Regulatory, or Lake Oswego Code Provisions Which 
May Be Applicable;  

 
  CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO STREETS AND SIDEWALKS CODE [LOC Chapter 42] 

  Clear Sight Triangles [LOC 42.03.130] 

This standard requires adequate intersection sight distance per AASHTO guidelines (LOC 
42.03.130.4.a.i]. No vegetation, fence, or signage be located higher than 30-inches within 
a “clear sight triangles.” The clear sight triangle for driveways is formed by 10-foot legs 
extending from the intersection of the edge of driveway and the street travel lanes.  

 
The Engineering staff notes that the proposed site plan (Exhibit E7) demonstrates the new 
driveway approach onto the alley can achieve 10-foot by 10-foot clear sight triangles on 
both sides and finds that the minimum clearance sight triangles can be provided per the 
provisions of this standard. This standard is met. 

 
 
 

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/LakeOswego/html/LakeOswego50/LakeOswego5006009.html#50.06.009.4


LU 16-0046 
Page 15 of 19 

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO TREE CODE [LOC Chapter 55] 
 
  Tree Removal [LOC 55.02.080] 
 

As illustrated on Exhibit E2, there is one tree on the site that is six inches in diameter or 
greater, a 40-inch cedar. The applicant is requesting the removal of the cedar in order to 
construct the proposed addition (Exhibits E7 and F1).  
 
1.    The tree is proposed for removal because it has outgrown its landscape area or the 

removal is part of a landscape plan, or in order to construct development approved or 
allowed pursuant to the Lake Oswego Code or other applicable development 
regulations.; 

 
As noted, above, the 40-inch is proposed to be removed because it is within the 
development footprint approved as a part of this land use application (Exhibits E7 and F1). 
This criterion is met.  

 
2.    Removal of the tree, considering proposed mitigation measures, will not have a 

significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection 
of adjacent trees, or existing windbreaks; 

 
The removal will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, or flow of 
surface waters because the areas of tree removal are relatively flat with grades of less 
than five percent, and there are no streams or wetlands on or near the site. All 
stormwater runoff will discharge to an approved on-site stormwater facility (Exhibits E2 
and F1). The tree is free-standing and is not part of a significant grove of trees that would 
be vulnerable to wind throw after removal. Therefore, its removal will have no negative 
impact on existing trees to remain after development. This criterion is met. 

 
3.    Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the character or 

aesthetics of the neighborhood. This standard is met when removal does not involve: 
 

a.   A significant tree;  
 

The cedar partially meets the criteria for “significant tree” as it is a healthy tree over 15 
inches in diameter. This tree is the only tree on the site and is the only prominent tree 
visible in this direction from right-of-way; it is part of the distinctive character of the 
neighborhood (see photo below).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 View of cedar from intersection of C Avenue and 2nd Street. 

40-inch 
cedar 
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b.   Alterations to the distinctive features or continuity of the neighborhood skyline, as 

viewed from all public streets & properties within 300 ft. of the property;  
 
As can be seen in the photo, the cedar is a distinctive feature to the neighborhood skyline. 
Therefore, the removal will have a significant negative impact on the character or 
aesthetics of the neighborhood.  

 
c.    A tree that serves as a visual screen between a residential zone & an abutting non-

residential zone, between a low density residential zone & a medium/high density 
residential zone, or between a medium & high density residential zone;  

d.    A street tree; or 
e.   Greater than 50% of a stand of trees. 
 

The tree does not serve as a visual screen between dissimilar zones, is not a street tree, 
and is not part of a stand of trees. These criteria are not applicable. 
 
Subconclusion: Staff finds that the removal of the 40-inch cedar would meet not meet 
Criterion #3. The removal of the tree would have a significant negative impact on the 
character or aesthetics of the neighborhood. 

 
Exceptions: This subsection (3) is not applicable when:  
 

a.   A tree is likely to or will continue to cause damage to a permanent, viable existing 
structure, or to infrastructure, such as utilities or paved landscape features, that 
cannot be remedied through reasonable tree maintenance or pruning; or 

 
b.   Alternatives to the tree removal have been considered and no reasonable alternative 

exists to allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone. In making this 
determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement of 
structures (development purpose) or alternate landscaping designs (outgrown 
landscape area; landscape plan) that would lessen the impact on trees, so long as 
the alternatives continue to comply with other provisions of the Lake Oswego Code. 

 
As the removal of the 40-inch cedar would have a significant negative impact, the applicants 
considered possible alternatives to removal including shifting the addition south within the 
building envelope (Exhibit F1). The street side yard setback is 10 feet; the addition could 
shift four feet south and still comply with the R-2 setback minimum. The applicants 
determined that the addition would be only four feet away from the trunk which would still 
have a significant negative impact on the critical root zone of the tree. At the allowed 10-
foot setback, the addition also visually dominates the historic landmark as viewed from C 
Avenue; this outcome runs contrary to the Historic Preservation standards (Exhibit F1). Staff 
concurs that the applicants have explored alternatives to removal of the cedar, but that no 
reasonable alternative exists. This criterion is met.  
 
As noted earlier, staff received two comments requesting the tree be preserved from 
removal (Exhibits G200 and G201). One letter also noted that the tree was not marked with 
a yellow ribbon and the yellow Type II Tree Removal sign was not posted (Exhibit G200). For 
trees removed as a part of a minor development application, a yellow Type II Removal sign 
is not posted in the yard. The mailed Notice of Application and the posted public notice sign 
for the land use application fulfill this function. Staff finds that there was no procedural 
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error with regards to notice. Staff does find that the applicants did not mark the tree with a 
yellow ribbon at the beginning of the comment period as required. The proposed site plan 
attached to the mailed Notice of Application clearly illustrated the tree removal request. In 
addition, the posted public notice sign includes the tree removal in the project description. 
The applicants have since marked the tree. Staff finds that there was a procedural error in 
that the tree was not marked with a yellow ribbon, but that the error did not prevent 
interested parties from commenting on the request nor would it prevent anyone from filing 
an appeal of staff’s decision to approve removal. Staff will not deny the request due to the 
procedural error. As for the merits of the removal request itself and the applicants’ 
exploration of reasonable alternatives, please refer to the above analysis.  

 
4.   Removal of the tree is not for the sole purpose of providing or enhancing views; 
 
As noted, above, removal is necessary to construct an addition on the single family 
dwelling, not to provide or enhance a view. This criterion is met. 

 
For the reasons outlined above, staff concludes that the tree removal request for the 40 
inch cedar complies with the applicable criteria and may be approved. The applicants will 
be required to submit a Tree Verification Removal application for the cedar prior to 
obtaining the building permit. This standard is met. 

 
Type II Tree Mitigation [LOC 55.02.084] 

 
Any tree approved for removal under the Type II analysis shall be mitigated at a minimum 
1:1 ratio. Mitigation trees shall have a minimum 1.5-inch caliper diameter for deciduous 
trees and a minimum 6-foot height for evergreen trees.  
 
The applicants’ site plan shows a 1.5-inch caliper dogwood as a mitigation tree (Exhibit 
E7). A dogwood typically has a mature height of approximately 20 feet; staff finds that 
removal of a tree this significant to the neighborhood skyline must be mitigated with a 
species that can obtain a taller mature height. As a condition of approval, the applicants 
will be required to submit a mitigation plan with the Tree Verification Removal application 
illustrating one evergreen tree of a native species that can obtain a minimum 60-foot 
height at maturity. As conditioned, this standard can be met.  
 

4. Any conditions of approval imposed as part of an approved ODPS or prior 
development permit affecting the subject property. 

 
  No prior development permit approvals exist on this site. 
 
VII. CONCLUSION 
 

Based upon the materials submitted by the applicants and the findings presented in this report, 
staff concludes that LU 16-0046 complies with all applicable criteria and standards, or can be 
made to comply through the imposition of conditions. 

 
VIII. ACTION TAKEN 
 
 Approval of LU 16-0046, subject to the conditions listed on pages 1-2.   
 
 





LU 16-0046 
Page 19 of 19 

 Opposition (G200-G299): 
  
 G200 Email, Lisa Brisley, dated August 8, 2017 
 G201 Letter, Nadine Dempsey, dated August 9, 2017 
 
Date of Application Submittal:  September 9, 2016 
Date Application Determined to be Complete:  March 28, 2017 
EXTENDED State Mandated 120-Day Rule:  November 24, 2017 
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